

NODZEK

RFQ COPY

ASTECH CORPORATION

CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

RT. 1 BOX 479-B

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13974

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT 04/02/		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TEA	WS
BID OPENING DATE:	lo-/aa	'2008 	i proceedings were to year of	ID OP	ĖNING TI	ME 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRI	Œ	AMOUNT	
0001	1	EA	962-73				\$92,460.00	
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND &	OTHER	PROPERT	IES		:
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA DEPA E OF ENVIR	HASING DIVIS RTMENT OF ENV ONMENTAL REMI IED VENDORS	TIRONM DIATI	ENTAL PR ON, IS S	OTEC- OLIC-		:
: : : :	TO PROVIDE A OF UNDERGROU IN SALEM, WI	LL LABOR A IND STORAGE ST VIRGINI	ND MATERIALS TANKS (UST) A, PER THE FO AND CONDITION	FOR TO	HE REMOV DD'S EXX NG	AL ON		
	SCHEDULE AS A MANDATORY 04/23/2008 <i>I</i>	ATTACHED. ON-SITE PR	E-BID CONFERI	NCE W	ILL BE H	ELD		a particular de la constanta d
	DIRECTIONS; #119/CLARKSI ON US-50 W.	TAKE I-79 URG/BRIDGE TAKE RAME	TO CLARKSBURG PORT (RT. 50) ONTO E MAIN 6 MI. ARRIVI	J, TAK . GO ST(WV	14.7 MI -23) TOW	ARD		
	SALEM, ON TH	E LEFT.	, LATITUDE:		•			
	EXHIBIT 5					:		:
	IS RECEIVED	ALENDAR DA	IS CONTRACT YS AFTER THE THERWISE SPECTOR TR WILL BE CO	NOTIC	E TO PRO	CEED JLLY		
	EAECUIED PUL		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS (ND CONDIT	ions	E IV		
SIGNATURE		6)_	TELEPH	ONE S	42-0545	DATE	F 20 00	
TITLE PRESIDEN	rr	55-0685025		JUI- J			15-20-08 TO BE NOTED AB	OVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 9/25/07



HODDEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

ASTECH CORPORATION

RT. 1 BOX 479-B

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER **DEP13974** 2

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE (O'ATTENTION OF SE CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT 04/02/		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
3ID OPENING DATE:		0/2008	I i BII	OPENING TIME	-01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		No No			AMOUN
· .	PROCEED.	, .			
1			RECTOR OF PURCHA CONTRACT IMMEDIA		
			F THE MATERIALS		
			ERIOR QUALITY O		M
	WITH THE S HERE IN.	PECIFICATION	S OF THE BID AN	ID CONTRACT	
. 1	TIMINE EIN.				
			CTOR OR SUBCONT		
			DEPARTMENT OF OR DODDRIDGE (
			21 +5A, ET, SEQ.		
		APPLY TO TI			•
!!!	WORKERS' C	OMPENSATION	VENDOR IS REC	UIRED TO PROVID	Œ
	A CERTIFIC	ATE FROM WO	KERS' COMPENSAT	TION IF SUCCESSE	עטי עטי
	ALI. OF THE	TITEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL I	A DECITOEMENT	
	OF THIS CO			A KEQOTKEREN	
į	·				
			SSFUL VENDOR SI LIABILITY INSUI		OOF
			UNLESS OTHERW		1
			MINIMUM AMOUN	r of insurance	
	COVERAGE F	REQUIRED IS	\$250,000.	,	
	() BUILE	ERS RISK IN	SURANCE: SUCCES	SSFUL VENDOR SHA	ALL
•	1		ERS RISK - ALL	•	
	AN AMOUNT	EQUAL TO 10	% OF THE AMOUNT	F OF THE CONTRAC	T.
	(XX) BONDS	: FIVE PER	ENT (5%) OF THI	TOTAL AMOUNT	OF
	THE BID PA	YABLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST	VIRGINIA, SHALI	BE
			ID AS A BID BONI NISH A PERFORMAI		
	LICUIN DIE		TOIL A LEIGHORNAL	Am DOME WALL THE	JOK
SIGNATURE		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND I TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		ĪFEIN	reter nove	···········	
FIFE	2	I'an		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13974

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

61 P TO

ASTECH CORPORATION RT. 1 BOX 479-B CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT 04/02/		TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A		FO8		FREIGHT TERMS
3ID OPENING DATE:	·	05/20/	2008		BID	OPE	NING TIME	: d	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	GITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUM	BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
**************************************	MA CHUT	AT DON) OF BILL N	MOTTATI			·	
				OF THE A					Canada de Canada
				CREDIT, O					'
	SOLVEN	T SURE	TY COMPAN	AUTHORIZ:	ED TO D	ю в	USINESS I	N TH	E
				A LETT					
				CE AND LA					
				OJECTS UN					
				NOT ACCE					4
	BOND.	DOMD,	FERFORM	CE DOND,	OK DADO	1 6	MID LINETTHE		
				;	,				
				A TWO (
				SYSTEM WIL	L BE A	REQ	UIREMENT	OF	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL VENDOR	•					
	REV. 1	1/00			. :				
: :	KEV. I	1/00			•				
. :		:		! ;				:	
1 1	EXHIBI	T 10			•			:	
					•	1	:		
; ,	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLEDGEM	ENT	•		•		
	T TIPPE	ייםע ארש	MOWIT EDGE:	RECEIPT OF		 	WITHO CHIE	רוקועור	
			1 1	MADE THE N		3			
*	Ī			O/OR SPECI		1		10	
		•		1			,		
•	ADDEND	NOS	.:				•		
				į					
	NO. 1	•				1	mediando e son colonidos e so		observe sommere de dere sommer som et al. et al
	NO. 2	•		'					
	20. 2	•							
	NO. 3								
		i.		}					
	NO. 4								
	<u> </u>		SEE 0	 EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	MOITIC	ns.		
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>				TELEPHONE	94-2016997		DATE	
ritle		iF.	EIN		<u> </u>		Anne	01142107	O TO DE MOTER ADOVE
							AUDKESS	UNANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13974

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

0∓-₽-FC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ASTECH CORPORATION
RT. 1 BOX 479-B
CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

04/02/	2008	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		508	FREIGHT TERMS
D OPENING DATE:	<u>'05/</u>	20/2008		BID C	PENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMB	ER ;	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					IE RECEIPT OF TH OF THE BIDS.	HB .
And the second s	REPRESENT ORAL DISC AND ANY S INFORMATI		R ASSUMED T BETWEEN VEN EL IS NOT E WRITING AN	O BE MAIDOR'S F SINDING. ID ADDEL	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE O TO THE	
	ASTECH	CORPORATION	1		ENATURE IPANY	
	MAY 20,	, 2008		DA		
	REV. 11/9	6				
		CONTRA	CTORS LICEN	ISE		
	PERSONS D STATE MUS LICENSING LICENSE. MADE BY C CAPITOL C	T BE LICENSE BOARD IS EM APPLICATION CONTACTING TH	ERFORM CONT D. THE WES HOWERED TO S FOR A CON E WEST VIRO DING 3, ROO	TRACTING TRACTING TRACTOR TRAC	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LABO CHARLESTON, WV	BE R
,	PROSPECTI	SINIA STATE C VE BIDDER TO UMBER ON THE	INCLUDE THE	HE CONTI	RACTORS	
GNATURE)		SEE I	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE DAT	E _
	my Cfl			304	4-342-0545 DAT	05-20-08
TLE PRESIDE		FEIN 55-0685	025		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-013 RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
ASTECH CORPORATION

RT. 1 BOX 479-B

CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

Request for Quotation

BFO NUMBER
DEP13974

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 18304-926-0499 H DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/02/2008 05/20/2008 OPENING TIME 01:30PM 3ID OPENING DATE: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDER TO COMPLETE:

ASTECH CORPORATION CONTRACTORS NAME: WV008876 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TILE PRESIDENT FEIN 55-0685025 TELEPHONE 304-342-0545 DATE 05-20-08

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CHARLESTON, W.V. 25312

ASTECH CORPORATION

RT. 1 BOX 479-B

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP13974

6

ADDRESS CORRESPOND	DENGERIOZATRI ENTIONIO SERVICE
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT 04/02/		MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	05/20/	2008	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISI G 15	TREET, EAST		
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		7
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:	C	B-23		
	REQ. NO.:	D	EP13974		
; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	BID OPENING	DATE: 05	/20/2008		
1	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:	30 PM		
			UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	1-pin Allan Alan 1888 1887 1888 1	304-342-397	2		
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	DENVER DAV	IS		
•				; ;	
SIGNATURE)	·	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS DATE DAT	E 05 00 00
TITLE	2 84	EN == 050E00)4-342-0545	05-20-08
""C PRESIDE	NT [55-068502	25	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DEP13974

REQUEST FOR QUOTES

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT of ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Removal of Underground Storage Tanks at Todd's Exxon Salem, WV

BACKGROUND

The West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Division of Land Restoration (DLR), Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) will be utilizing funds from the EPA Petroleum Brownfields program to assess a site contaminated by petroleum from a leaking underground storage tank. This site is considered a relatively low-risk petroleum site.

SERVICES REQUIRED

The WVDEP/OER is requesting quotes to properly close five underground storage tanks including (1) 10,000 gallon tank, (2) 6,000 gallon tanks, (1) 2,000 gallon tank, (1) 1,000 gallon tank and (1) 500 gallon above ground storage tank located at Todd's Exxon, 156 East Main Street, Salem, Doddridge County, WV. The WVDEP/OER shall be responsible for retaining the right of entries, and collection and analyses of soil samples.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

A mandatory Pre Bid Conference will be held on site at Todd's Exxon, 156 East Main Street, Salem, Doddridge County, WV.

Contractor's Public Liability Insurance and Comprehensive Vehicle Liability Insurance shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and not less than \$1,000,000.00 aggregate.

The required insurance must be written by a company or companies licensed to do business in West Virginia at the time the policy is issued and the policy must be countersigned by a licensed resident agent.

The Contractor shall take steps required to ensure equal opportunity for employment in accordance with policies promulgated by the President's Committee on Equal Opportunity.

The Contractor will be responsible for complying with any and all health and safety requirements related to the work, including but not limited to, employees, traffic control, and utility location verification. The Contractor will be responsible for contacting Miss Utility. The Contractor will also be held responsible for all cost associated for replacing or repairing any utilities damaged by the Contractor. WVDEP will not reimburse Contractor for any repair or replacement of any such damaged utility. WVDEP will not pay any down time due to utility damage/repair or any other unforeseen reasons. Contractor shall also be responsible for obtaining and complying with any city or county ordinances, such as building or demolition permits.

The Contractor shall be responsible for paying and/or securing all taxes, permits, fees, compensation, and any other items necessary to render and hold the owner free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this contract.

Work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continuous monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representatives to ensure technical compliance.

In accomplishing services to fulfill the requirements of this RFQ, neither the Contractor nor his subcontractor shall create any adverse environmental effects, and shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state and federal environmental and occupational health and safety laws and regulations pertinent to the work.

The Contractor must have a "Class B" WVDEP certified person on site during closures of USTs as required by State Regulations and all boring/drilling activities must be done in accordance with 47CSR59 "Monitoring Well Regulations" and 47CSR60 "Monitoring Well Design Standards".

Contractor's critical personnel at the job site shall have completed the mandatory 40 hour health and safety training course, with annual refresher, in accordance with the requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration 29CFR 1910.120.

Contractor must submit Class B certified person and number and certified well driller name and number with bid. Also, Contractor must submit all critical personnel's full name and date of 8 hr. refresher for the 40-hour health and safety-training course.

Prior to commencement of work, the Contractor's equipment shall be inspected and shall be subject to the approval of WVDEP. If the equipment delivered to the site does not meet the requirements specified in this contract, or if, as a result of frequent breakdowns after the equipment is in use or other causes, the original equipment cannot be operated efficiently, the Contractor shall deliver to the site satisfactory replacement equipment. No additional payment shall be allowed for replacement of defective or inadequate equipment. WVDEP shall be the final judge as to the adequacy of the equipment.

Underground storage tank closures and assessments shall be in accordance to all Federal and State regulations. The successful vendor must be capable of having an individual present at the underground storage tank (UST) site and capable of exercising supervisory control over the closure (removal/close in place).

The State hereby notifies the Contractor that work is to be performed on property where the contractor's employees may be exposed to petroleum contamination and other hazardous materials existing at Leaking Underground Storage Tank sites.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURES

Underground storage tank closures shall be in accordance to all Federal and State regulations. The successful vendor must be capable of having an individual present at the underground storage tank (UST) site and capable of exercising supervisory control over the closure (removal/close in place). The Cabinet Secretary of the West Virginia Department of

Environmental Protection must certify this individual in accordance to State regulations. This individual is included and stated as certified personnel time in the following:

1. Removal and proper disposal of gasoline contaminated water, rinsate and/or product.

This item will include all certified personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and recycling/disposal of petroleum-contaminated water and/or product. This item also includes water used for decontamination purposes. (Do not include transportation cost of these liquids on this line - use line item #2). The vendor shall provide approved DOT-17C drums for containing the petroleum-contaminated water for recycling/disposal, if needed. This item shall be paid on a per gallon basis.

2. Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility.

This item will include all costs for transporting the petroleum-contaminated liquids from the site to a proper disposal and/or recycling facility. This item shall be paid on a lump sum basis.

3. Purge vapors from UST/AST to < 10 % LEL.

This item shall include all certified personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to purge vapors from the USTs and AST to less than 10% LEL. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

4. Excavation and extraction of UST/piping from the ground.

This item shall include all certified personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to excavate and extract the UST and associated piping from the ground. This item shall be paid on a per 1000 gallon tank volume basis.

5. Cut openings and clean sludges from the UST and AST.

This item shall include all certified personnel time, labor, material, equipment, DOT drums, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to cut and clean the UST and AST. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

6. Dispose/scrap cleaned UST/AST.

This item shall include all labor, equipment, transportation and disposal costs for the proper disposal of the cleaned UST and AST. This item shall also include the disposal ticket. This item shall be paid on a per tank basis.

7. Disposal of tank cleaning sludges.

This item shall include all certified personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and disposal of tank cleaning sludges. This item shall be paid per approved DOT drum.

8. Segregate and stockpile petroleum contaminated soils.

This item shall include the segregation of contaminated vs. uncontaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on site on 6-mil black plastic and cover with 6-mil black plastic in a manner to prevent runoff of contaminated material. This item shall include all labor, material, equipment and all other ancillary equipment necessary to segregate and stockpile the contaminated soil. This item shall be paid on a per tonnage basis.

9. Backfill excavations.

This item shall include the amount of crusher run necessary to properly backfill the excavation including compaction of backfill material. This item shall also include all labor, material, equipment and all other ancillary equipment necessary to properly backfill and compact material in the excavation. This item shall be paid on a per tonnage basis.

10. Mobilization and demobilization.

This item shall include all transportation cost of all equipment to and from site. This item shall be a lump sum price. (This item does not include transportation of contaminated liquids to disposal facility - see item 2; or transportation of Direct Push Equipment to and from site - see line item # 13.)

11. Load, transport and properly dispose of non-hazardous materials.

Load, transport and properly dispose of non-hazardous materials such as broken concrete slabs, piping & etc at a state approved landfill and supply disposal receipts. Unit price includes landfill tipping fees, etc. (per ton).

12. Load, transport and properly dispose of petroleum-contaminated soil.

Load, transport and properly dispose of petroleum-contaminated soil at a state approved landfill and supply manifests. Unit price includes landfill tipping fees, etc. (per ton).

13. Direct Push Equipment.

This item shall include all personnel (certified well driller/operator), equipment, materials, and transportation of Direct Push Equipment to and from the site. This price includes at least discrete interval soil sampling and or continuous coring. This item shall be paid on a per "on site" 10 hour day basis.

14. Temporary 1 inch piezometer for groundwater sampling.

This item shall include all certified well driller/personnel time, labor, material, equipment, and all other ancillary equipment necessary to install a temporary 1-inch piezometer. This item shall be paid on a per linear foot basis.

15. Disposable Polyethylene Bailers, .75" x 36", Weighted.

Polyethylene, weighted, disposal, tubular water sampler with ball check valve (.75" x 36"). This item shall be paid on a per bailer basis.

16. IDW Disposal.

This item shall include all personnel time, labor, equipment, materials, transportation, manifests and disposal/recycling costs associated with the removal and disposal of any non hazardous derived waste associated with assessments. This item shall be paid per approved DOT drum.

17. Tank closure report forms, boring logs and submittal.

This item shall include all labor, material, word processing and site sketches necessary to complete the closure forms and reports and submit to WVDEP. This item shall be a lump sum price.

Note: In the event that an additional underground storage tank is found, the submitted unit price will be used. Closure of an additional tank requires approval from WVDEP Contract Specialist Bryan Arthur (304-924-6211).

Class B Certified person:		
Name: Sofero Svingos	Class B License #: B-037	Exp Date: 12-31-08
Name:	Class B License #:	Exp Date: 3-18-09
Name:	Class B License #:	Exp Date:
Certified Monitoring Well Driller person	n:	
Name: Bill Tony	Registration #: WV00073	Exp Date: <u>3-18-09</u>
Name:	Registration #:	Exp Date:
Name:	Registration #:	Exp Date:
40 Hr. HAZWOPER and 8 hr. refresher	•••	
Name: Willard Collins	Certified Y/N \(\sqrt{8} \) hr. Refre	sher Date: $4 \cdot 21 \cdot 08$
Name: Keith Bess	Certified Y/N \checkmark 8 hr. Refre	sher Date: <u>4-21-0</u> 8
Name: Charles Moore		

DEP 13974 Bid Schedule

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1	1,000	Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product. (per gallon)	1.00	\$ 1,000.00
2	1	Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility. (lump sum)	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
3	6	Purge vapors from UST (5) and AST(1) to <10% LEL. (per tank)	100.00	\$ 600.00
4	25	Excavate and extract UST / piping from the ground. (per 1000 gallon tank volume)	100.00	\$ 2,500.00
5	6	Cut openings in USTs (5) / AST(1) and clean sludges from them. (per tank)	100.00	\$ 600.00
6	6	Dispose / scrap cleaned UST. (5) / AST (1) (per tank)	35.00	\$ 210.00
7	6	Dispose of tank-cleaning sludges. (per drum)	200.00	\$ 1,200.00
8	500	Segregate obviously contaminated vs. non-contaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on site on 6 mil black plastic and cover with 6 mil black plastic. (per ton)	16.00	\$ 8,000.00
9	680	Backfill excavations with crusher run. (per ton)	24.53	\$ 16,680.00
10	1	Mobilization and demobilization. (lump sum)	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
11	10	Load, transport and properly dispose of non-hazardous material such as piping, dispensers, etc. (per ton)	5.00	\$ 50.00
12	500	Load, transport and properly dispose of petroleum contaminated soil at a state approved landfill and supply manifests. Unit price includes landfill tipping fees, etc. (per ton)	97.00	\$ 48,500.00
13	2	Direct push equipment including mobilization and demobilization. (per day)	1,750.00	\$ 3,500.00
14	120	Temporary 1 inch piezometer for groundwater sampling (per linear foot)	45.00	\$ 5,400.00
15	12	Disposable Polyethylene Bailers, .75" x 36", Weighted. (each)	10.00	\$ 120.00
16	2	IDW Disposal (per drum).	300.00	600.00
17	1	Tank closure report forms, boring logs and submittal. (lump sum)	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
		TO	TAL =	\$ 92,460.00

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. (Pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2)

		REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND	- (15
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PF	RESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	
of	, as P	rincipal, and
of,	, a corporation organize	d and existing under the laws of the State of
•		urety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of (\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrat	tors, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above oblig	gation is such that whereas the Principal has s	ubmitted to the Purchasing Section of the
·	d or proposal, attached hereto and made a pa	rt hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,		
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds agreement created by the acceptance of	d and the Principal shall enter into a contract in and insurance required by the bid or proposal said bid, then this obligation shall be null and od and agreed that the liability of the Surety fo	n accordance with the bid or proposal attached , and shall in all other respects perform the void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full r any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value receiv way impaired or affected by any extension waive notice of any such extension.	ed, hereby stipulates and agrees that the oblig on of the time within which the Obligee may ac	pations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no cept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princ	cipal and Surety have hereunto set their hands	and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	affixed hereunto and these presents to be sigr	•
day of	, 20	
Principal Corporate Seal	WMARING MATERIAL PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE	Alexander
		(Name of Principal)
	Ву	(Maria ha Barria)
4.4		(Must be President or Vice President)
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
	***************************************	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

AGENCY	(A)
RFQ/RFP#	(B)

(4)	11/3/ C4nto A	Eid Boi	
(A)	WV State Agency		RESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)of(D	
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and (F)	
(0)	right corner of page #1)	a corporation of	rganized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with its	s principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J) , as Surety, are n	eld and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal st	
(F)	Surety Corporate Name		t of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	neirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		tion is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto ar	id made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
/T.\	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures	NOW THEREFORE.	
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(N)	Day of the month Month	(a) If said bid shall be accepted a	
(O)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or prop	
(P)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	
(Q) (R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement create	
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, other	
(6)	President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sha	
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	in no orong exceed the point
(v)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received, he	rehy stimulates and agrees that the
(w)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall	
(,,,	Surety	any extension of time within which the Ob	
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any suc	
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid		ipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are co	
		seals to be affixed hereto and these present	
		this (N) day of (O)	
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		• •	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
		`,	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(T)
			Title
		(U)	- ****
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
			(Name of Surety)
			(W)
			Attorney-in-Fact
			i vonitina mitta

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

RFQ	No.	DEP13974
		Manager 1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

1117

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:A	STECH CORPORATION		
Authorized Signature:	me la	Date:	05-20-08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)	DENVER DAVIS		



AlA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Astech Corporation Rt. 1 479-B Falcon Drive Cahrleston, WV 25311

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and <u>American Southern Insurance Company</u>, 1301 Hightower Trail, Suite 210, <u>Atlanta, GA 30350</u> a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>Kansas</u> as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

State of W.V. Dept. of Administration, Purchasing Div. 2019 Washington St. E. Charleston, WV 25305

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID – PENAL SUM NOT TO EXCEED Five Thousand and No/100 DOLLARS (5% Not To Exceed \$5,000.00)

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

Tank Removal & Soil Remediation at Salem, W.V.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the faithre of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 20th day of May 2008.	
Geraldine Collins	Astech Corporation
(Witness)	(Principal) (Seal)
	- Pesident
^ ' .	(Title)
Herneles Yanners	
(Witness)	American Southern Insurance Company (Surety)
	100
	Andrew C. Heaner, Attorney In Fact

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S.W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address: 3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Blda 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama, Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Lloyd Randall Deal of Kennesaw, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 13th day of June, 2007.

Attest:

Gail A. Lee, Secretary

American Southern Insurance Company

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 13th day of June, 2007, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization.

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

Candace T. Cheatham Notary Public, State of Georgia,

Qualified in DeKalb County

Commission Expires December 7, 2009

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the CHEATH Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 20th day of May

John-R. Huot Vice President

Power No. 16025

State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner Certificate of Authority

Whereas, AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY domiciled in the State of Kansas has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) -- MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2007, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2006.

Insurance Commissioner



WV File #0063

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2006

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Bonds	\$54,206,267	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$33,388,259
Stocks	26,239,019	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	21,217,908
Cash and Short-Term Investments	11,444,228	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fces	9,057,867
Agents Balances or Uncollected with Reinsured Companies	9,466,223	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	3,170,263	Other Liabilities	5,650,917
•		Total Liabilities	69,588,154
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	***************************************
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	31,937,846
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	34,937,846
Total Assets	\$104,526,000	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$104,526,000

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ, or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

President

Treasurer/Controlle

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 26th day of January 2007, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

Melonie Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2010